completed within the number of days as set forth, damage will be sustained by CITY, and 
that it is and will be impracticable and extremely difficult to ascertain the actual damage 
which CITY will sustain in the event of and by reason of such delay; and it is therefore 
agreed that CONTRACTOR will pay to CITY the sum of TWO THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,900) per day for each and every calendar day's 
delay in finishing the work in excess of the number of days prescribed; and 
CONTRACTOR agrees to pay said liquidated damages as herein provided, and in case 
the same are not paid, agrees that CITY, may deduct the amount thereof from any monies